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1989  WISCONSIN  ACT  73
AN ACT to amend 29.09 (3) (c) and 29.103 (4) (b) 1; to repeal and recreate 29.103 (4) (c); and to create 29.103

(1) (d) of the statutes, relating to: wild turkey hunting permits and stamps.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION  1.  29.09 (3) (c) of the statutes, as created by
1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

29.09 (3) (c)  Wild turkey hunting stamps.  Each wild
turkey hunting stamp shall bear upon its face a true signa-
ture of the person to whom it is issued and the words
“Turkey Permit”.

SECTION  1m.  29.103 (1) (d) of the statutes is created
to read:

29.103 (1) (d)  “Resident applicant” includes a quali-
fied resident landowner who applies for a wild turkey
hunting permit.

SECTION  2.  29.103 (4) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amended to read:

29.103 (4) (b) 1.  If the department requires wild
turkey hunting permits, the department shall give first
preference in the issuance of these permits, but not to
exceed 20% of all permits to be issued in any established
wild turkey hunting zone, shall be given to applicants
applying under the landowner preference system.  The
number of permits issued under this section for a season
for an established wild turkey hunting zone may not

exceed 30% of all permits issued for that season in that
zone.

SECTION  3.  29.103 (4) (c) of the statutes is repealed
and recreated to read:

29.103 (4) (c)  Other preferences.  If the department
requires wild turkey hunting permits, the department
shall give, in the issuance of these permits:

1.  Second preference to resident applicants who
applied for but who were not issued wild turkey hunting
permits:

a.  For the previous season if the department estab-
lishes one open season per year; or

b.  For the previous corresponding season if the
department establishes more than one open season per
year.

2.  Third preference to all other resident applicants.
3.  Fourth preference to nonresident applicants.
SECTION  4.  Initial applicability.   (1)  Except as pro-

vided in subsection (2), this act first applies to any wild
turkey permit issued on November 3, 1989, or the effec-
tive date of this subsection, whichever is later.

(2)  The treatment of section 29.09 (3) (c) of the stat-
utes first applies to any wild turkey stamps issued on
March 1, 1990, or the effective date of this subsection,
whichever is later.
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